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1. Preparation and planning by federal, state and local governments, emergency
services and the community.
73/,

Moreton Bay Regional Council, this area that was Caboolture Shire Council.
This submission deals with Mathew Crescent Burpengary as an example.

Since the authorities apparently were aware of the likelihood of more serious
flooding, it was a serious failure that there was not widespread advice of where fo
go to get sandbags.  If there had been public notices of where to get sand bags, I
would have taken the precaution of having them on hand.

If the garage doors and entry doors could have been protected by sandbags 1 have
no doubt that flood water would not have entered my home.

2. land use planning.

Failure of the local authority to respect the Local Government Act.

Fatlure of the local authority to implement their own essentially by-laws and policies
governing land filling and subdivision; the Flood Plain Management Policy
Subdivision Control Plan.

This sets a dangerous precedence , that no one’s property is protected under the
local government act and the by-laws and policies governing land {ill and subdivision.
No wonder so many people suffered so badly from the flooding,

Didn’t Mrs. Bligh comment on subdivisions in unsuitable areas???

13 May 2009 to Mayor Sutherland from Mrs. Adams referring to correspondence
from the Office of the Attorney General and Minister for Industrial Relations to
Adams. Quote “ .1t is clearly acknowledged in the Land Court decision that the extent
of filling and the responses of the local government regarding Lots 4&5 created a
distinct advantage for your neighbours and a disadvantage to you. “

2 July 2009 M. Sutherland’s reply is typical of authorities who just will not listen.

3 June 1998 Minister for the Environment, To Adams. ( Copy enclosed.)

The Minister took into account my concems and wrote.. Quote.” Concerns have also
been previously raised with regard to minimum lot sizes and sustainability of onsite
effiuent disposal on smaller lots in this area.”

*“Recent research”....” Has shown that there is little evidence to support the
environmental sustainability of septic absorption trenches. Researches suggest t hat
many local governments need to review their minimum acceptable allotment sizes....”

*Hvidence suggests Council allowed subdivision of unsuitable land ( Lots 5
and 4) into three smaller blocks despite valid concerns of impartial officials.

The following example in Mathew Cr. sets a dangerous precedence.
Should you require elaboration of any of the issues referred to in this submission, I

will be pleased to assist you from the comprehensive documentation I have from 1985
2009. Although some documents suffered flood damage they are still readable.
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At a flood meeting of concerned residents held at Mathew Crescent
Burpengary on the 12 February, 2011, my notes show Council representative [
ﬂ( Council flood expert) said that council staff had not given him much
information on Mathew Crescent. (I recall there used to be large files) He produced
part of an unidentified map. Irecognised it as part of the 1979 R.R. Spurdle of
levels in Mathew Cr and nearby. Flat land does not have so many levels shown.)

LAND USE PLANNING. An example of Council contempt for the essential by-laws
and policies governing land fill and subdivision. ... especially on this flood plain.

My property Lot 6 had no drainage problems . Council admits, the area here
is very flat. Water drained across my land and across Lot 5 then lot 4 on the lower
side,from properties back up creek to a major drainage system in Lots 4.3.2.

Once the owners of Lots Sand 4 started bringing in land fill, I noticed water failed to
drain away freely off my land as it had, even though the neighbours filling was
minor at the time, Council instructed the owners of lots 4&5 to cease bringing in fill.

18 November 1985 Council advised the owners of L4/5 that they will not take further
action although Council will not approve any further filling on the lots.

A Filling started again later and when I appealed to Council I was told this was a
flood plain, My property was shown as N (for not ) flood prone at time of
purchase. Council has stated that expert advice is that filling should not be
allowed on the flood plain. My ongoing valid protest were finally
acknowledged by the Director of Local Government,

Impartial officials who were also concerned ,apparently lacked the numbers or
the authority to stop the situation on the flood plain from exacerbating.

17 Aug. 1992 letter from Deputy Premier, Minister for Housing and Local
Government on Council’s Engineering Department File admits that the fill may cause
water to lie on Mrs. Adams’ land for longer periods.

The Minister advised caution... (Quote- “...to prevent any admission of liability by
Council. “

* Chapter 8 Filling and Excavation of land . 2.2 the first two pages supplied by
Council.. Work allowed provided that . Quote ...” the natural flow of stormwater or
run-off from or onto adjoining land is not interfered with or altered in a manner which
causes or is likely to cause damage, nuisance or annoyance to any person.”

1995 Council wrote confirming they would take no action against the owners of Lots
4&5 for Quote “ unlawful “ filling. ( NB. Director of Local Government’s concern. )

* 3 May 1995 the Chief Executive Department of Lands in a hearing at Caboolture
Land Court noted prior to the neighbours land fill lot 6 generally drained across lot 5.
Evidence showed now floodwater takes longer to drain from Lot 6 than previously.

Council gave an AWE levels on only one (1) cross section survey line on the lower
fillon lot 5 nearer the fence ling for a report over the whole ten acres of Lots 5 /4.

1 invited AWE out to see the situation and supplied copy of the R.R.Spurdle map
1979 . A subsequent map showed the altered flood line going down along the fence
line and then around the higher fill on lot 4&S5.
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21 May 1998 Council states that.. “ ... Council’s Flood Plain Management Policy still
applies throughout the Shire and that a recent two (2) lot subdivision in Mathew
Crescent was approved subject to a condition requiring compliance with this policy.

FOR SUBDIVISION CONTROL... (i1) within each allotment at least one thousand
(1000) square meters in one parcel with a minimum depth or width of twenty five (25)
meters, inciuded in the area of land in (i) above, which is above the calculated one
hundred (100) year ARI flood contour PRIOR to alteration of the natural ground
level.

Council records showed Lot 5 and 4 as being 100% below the 1060 year flood level.

16 June 1998 Storm Water Consulting ||| NBE Civil (Hons) RPEQ 5016
(5) “Council are aware that lots 4 and 5 were flood prone prior to the existing fill
being placed”.... To require, or be likely to require, the applicant’s surveyor to
certify compliance with Council’s FPMPSCP would be to set a subdivision condition
that cannot be met unltess the “ applicant’s Surveyor “ acts unprofessionally.

2 July 1998 CJC quote “ It is the complainants contention and I do not think it can be
disputed that Lots 4/5 does not meet this description.”  (The FPMPSCP.)

Quote™ The overriding fact of the complainant complaint has been the fact that the
only reason that lot 4/5 is as high as it is is due to land fill.”

Unfortunately that officer had been misled and believed that Council had approved
the fill raising the ground levels of 1.4/5.  Nevertheless she felt further investigation
was warranted. Unfortunately apparently she was stopped from doing that.

(2001 The CJC apologised for their correspondence Quote “ ... which was in
fact incorrect and that the statement should have stated that NO approval had
been issued by Caboolture Shire Council.

Adams opinion is that Local Government Minister’s early wishes that Council be able
to avoid any admission of liability influences authorites attitude to facts to this day.

21May 1998..Council states the Mathew Cr. subdivisions were approved.

3 February 1999, The Ombudsman replied to my protest about the subdivisions being
allowed to go ahead. The Ombudsman wrote “ IF that application was approved,
you would have had appeal rights....”

Note the montage... at the top...23 January 2001 the CJC apology for claiming
exactly the opposite to what vital council evidence actually stated.

Quote “ The memo should have stated exactly the opposite and that NO approval for
the owners of Lot 4&S5 to alter the natural surface level had been given.”

Quote “ The Commission regrets this error and any distress it may have caused you.”
But..Council keeps making decisions based on that admitted error.

Note Dean Wells tried to get things rectified. His letter is shortened to fit on the
same page with the CJIC’s apology. e tried to rectify matters. 2011 still wrong,
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Minister for Environment
~ Heon, Brian Littleproud, MLA

160 Ann Sereet + Brisbane Quaensiand + PO Box 155 + BRISBANE ALSERT STREET QLD 4002
Telephone (G7) 3227 8819 + Facsimile (07) 122) 7082
Ref: 204134 PT 28 '
~ 98/03853

-3 JUN 1998
Mr S D Adams

BURPENGARY QLD 4505 =

Dear Mr Adams

I refer to your letter dated 17 March 1998 with regard to flooding in the Burpengary Creek
catchment, ' ‘

The issue of flooding is a matter for the Caboolture Shire Council. It is outside the
Department of Environment’s jurisdiction and, consequently, it has not received any
information from the Council on flood studies nor has the Council referred relevant
development applications to the Department for advice.

Generally, the only time the Department becomes involved with development in flood prone
areas is under the Integrated Planning Act 1997 where developments involve the filling of an
area of more than 5000m’ below the flood line adopted by local government. Such
developments require the proponent to lodge an information request with the Department of Ff,ffﬂt}(;_
Local Government and Planning. This information request is then referred to other agencies UG
such as this Department for input. Officers of the Department of Environment respond to the -
Department of Local Government and Pianning with detaiis of information required to aliow 4 f 2
comprehensive assessment of the potential environmental impacts of the development

<

proposal.
Officers of the Department of Environment are aware of the conservation significance of
Burpengary Creek and its riparian vegetation. It forms one of the last east-west wildlife
corridors in the Caboolture Shire. Ofticers are also aware that places along the creek are of
cultural significance to the Aboriginal community.



With regard to your concerns raised on the Caboolture Shire Rural Residential Development
Control Plan (DCP) and minimum lot sizes:

* Officers of the Department of Environment have provided comment on the Rural
. Residential DCP and considered a number of areas lacking, Advice was provided to the
\ ;  Department of Local Government and Planning that it was considered that many of the
minimum  lot sizes were too small to ensure protection of environmenta] values.
X Furthermore, it was of concern that not all areas of remnant vegetation identified in the
\  Caboolture Shire Natural Atlas were designated as Rural Residential Conservation Ases.

» ¢ Concems have also been previously raised with regard to minimum lot sizes and

e

sustainability of onsits eluent disposal on smaller iots in this area. Recem research
(Gardner T, Geary P, Gordon I "Ecological Sustainability and Onsite Effluent Treatment
Systems". Australian Journal of Environmental Management = Vol 4, 144-156) has shown
that there is little evidence to support the environmental sustainability of septic absorption
trenches. Researchers suggest that many local governments need to review their minimum _\
acceptable allotment sizes and to require developers to use rigorous scientific principles in "
the establishment of nutrent, “water and " health “sustainability Tevels for their proposed
developments. This will involve adjusting the allotment density to the biophysical resources
of the area, on the basis of the choice of onsite effluent treatment technology. '

I appreciate your action in writing to convey your concerns to me and trust that the
information I have provided will be of interest to you.

Yours si

Brian Littleproud
Minister for Environment
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it Pine Rivers Shire Council has decidtd it
ds no help from Caboolture 1 ymproving
fﬁﬁlanmng approvil process.
=Trrian Dallersby recommended st week that
Pine Rjvers council approach its Caboolture
‘hbor for advice, ‘
“he recommendation was narrowly defezied af-
a strong objection from Shire Chairnzn Rob
2rs.
“¢ Akers said the kind of council that could ai-
- the kind of development Caboolture had, pat-
me-

Abarly o areas nedr walerways, wis nol so
ore where e would o lor 3dvice.

T L

“| don't believe we can learn a skerick leam .

Sbeelture.” he said,
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Sl 'BURPENGARY residents were again BY GI :
2 en Norris
-B, put on flood alert on Monday as Cyclone : F y J
g Fran swooped down on the Queensland ~ “On Monday, the flood was right up to
g coast. . homes in Dale St,” she said. “My friend who
o tlomes in Dale St, Springfield Dr and  lives in Dale St, had to stay at my place for
g Henderson Rd, which regularly face flash  the day because she could not get back into
= . flooding, were again placed in danger as her home.”
-3 heavy rain continued to fall throughout the Mrs Adams said as development increased
PR -day. in the district, the flooding would worsen.
Pl 8 A Caboolture Shire Council spokeswoman “Houses and roads are being built on land
) 3 said flood waters had entered the lower floors™  that previously had been able to absorb a
of homes in Dale St and Springfield Dr, forc- certain amount of water,” she said.
Cod ing residents to move furniture to higher “But now the land is being covered and the
o ground. ’ water is flowing into the creek causing higher
o She said a 24-hour floodline had been set  flood levels.”
. up to deal with flood complaints throughout Caboolture Shire Chairman Pat Camilleri
; the district. ' ~ said the council would call a public meeting
‘ . Concerns about the chronic flood problems  to discuss the flooding problems but there
\! along Burpengary Creek prompted more was little it could do. ,
X than 300 angry residents to attend a special “We will explain the flood study which has
S meeting of the Burpengary Progress Associa-  been done in the area,” she said. “We also
8 _ /) tion last week. : ‘will listen to residents’ concerns.”
~ \ Association spokeswoman Sondra Adams - “The development in the area has not
' said council inaction over the flooding i made any difference to the flooding problém.
& problem was upsetting local people. £ If you have rain up in the hills, it is going to
t She said the worst flood period occurred in % flood.”
s. 1988 when homes towards the bottom of Dale i She said the council could do little to
Q) ! 3 S, vere flooded with waist deep water three * relieve the situation except clear and widen
-\ times in four months. : Burpengary Creek. ' .
. ey “The meeting voiced its concern that the - *“This would result in the creek being de-
W e d;.f problems of flooding have gone on for too nuded of ali vefetation and homes would .
j I O long,” she said. ' have to be moved,” she said. t
A\ ﬁ ~ *There has been no obvious success by the T don’t believe local residents want that.”
P AN 7 council to rectify the problem. The council -~ Meanwhile, roads throu%}out the district
ALY g has tried to ignore the problem of flooding  were cut by floodwaters on Monday.
N d ) and has ignored the plight of residents.” Caboolture SES controfler John Huntley
o = Henderson Rd resident Kerri Myers said said roads closed to traffic included Oakey
C people were fearful every time there was an - Flat Rd, the D’ Aguilar Hwy, Old Bay Rd and
Az extended period of rain. the Redeliffe ConnectionRd. =~ h
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Subdlwsmn inquiry

THE Criminal Justice Com-
mission is investigating Ca-
boolture Shire Council’s ap-
proval of a subdivision on
what was an illegally filled
floodplain.

The 4ha property in Matthew
Cres, Burpengary. has been
divided into three lots.

It was the subject of a CJC
investigation in 1991 after ad-
joining property owner Sondra
Adams said the unlawful filling
which started in 1985 had ad-
versely affected her land.

Mrs Adams has lodged a new
complaint with the CJC. She
said the subdivision, approved
on May 19, would increase flood-
ing and drainage problems on
her land.

She said the council had
initially turned a blind eve to
the landfill and was now allow-

| By Susan Schwartz 7

ing turther development.

Consulting engineer Brian
English and Associates esti--
mated thousands of cubic metres
of fill had been put on the
allotments.

A report from Storm Water
Consulting said lots4 and 5 had
been filled by up to two melres
on some parts of the property,
causing significant drainage
problems on Mrs Adams’ land.

The council admitted to the
CJC in 1991 that the fill had
breached council by-laws, but
the complaint was dismissed
on the grounds that approval
had been given retrospectively.

Mrs Adams said it appeared

preferential treatment had been
given to her neighbors, while
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athers had been made to abide
by the law.

[n July 1992 the council ar-
dered illegally placed {ill within
the Burpengary Creek flood-
plain to be removed from a
property in Arthur Drewett Dve.

[n a letter to Mrs Adams in
August 1993, council confirmed
it was “not prepared to take
any action against the owners
of lots 4 and 5 ... for unlawful
filling”. <

Caboolture Mayor Tom
McLoughlin_ said the council
appeared to have no record of
approval ever havmg been given
and said the owner “has got a
lettertosay, he has got approval
(to filh).

A CIC spokeswoman did not
wish to comment, )

The owners of lots 4 and 3
were unavailable for comment.

_ent at Caboolture )
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Nelghbors ors add to

flood of concern

NEIGHBORS of a Burpen-

¥e gary subdivision on what

d
ge was an illegally filled
he floodplain have backed

claims the filling has ad-
versely affected their land.

The Criminal Justice Com-
mission is investigating Ca-
boelture Shire Council's sub-
division approval of the 4ha
property in Matthew Cres.

Adjoining property owner
Sondra Adams has com-
plained ot tlooding and drain-
age problems on her land.

Neighbor Gerry Coulson
said her property had become
13 per cent more Nond- -prone
sincelotsdand 3 were e,

“The percentage o flooding
has increased from 14 o 87
per centsince we moved hore
12 years ago.” Mrs Coulson
said.

*He's (the
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able to tmprove the vatue of
his land. raised himself up
and out of the floediplaing
and we're not permitted to
do the same as he has.

“T dont know why this
development's been allowed,
let alone how thevve been
allowed to alter the
floodplain.”

Mrs Coulson said she had
registered her eoncerns with
the council.

[ don't think council has
taken us property owners
alony the creek into con-
sideration and the effect it's
the development and filD
going o have on us.” Mrs
Coulson said,

fn 1981 the council admit.
ted to the CJC that the ow ners
had Hled to a leve] orvolume

greater than permissible
under council by-laws and
that no application had been
received or approval given
under the Town Planning
Scheme.

A CJC document later
stated the council had
retrospectively granted ap-
proval for the fill,

However. in March. 1994,
CJC chairman RS O'Regan
QC wrote to Mrs Adams ad-
mitting the inquiry had made
a mistake.

"l acknowtedge that in its
determination. the Com-
mission should have said the
council acquiesced {a the
fitl placed on lots 4 and 5
rather than retrospectively
approved 1t.” he said. i

Since 1993 the council has
cut off afl communication
with Mrs Adams, refusing to §
respund to her on the issue. ‘
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CABOQLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL

.

a

MEMORANDUM
DATE: april 18, 1991 _
/
T0: L, - Technical Supervisor < '
FROM: Shire Planner
RE: change of Natural surface Levels

Lots 4 & 5 Mathew Crescent, Burpengary : J
| (C
o\
\%,Zgij
s has beéw’completed and

to the Council for an
abovementioned

Please be advised that a check of our Fecord

there has been gg;application submitted

approval to alter the natural surface. level
{ properties. _";71 —

..

T A A Y T DVLT e b I A B T T T T LT TR T AR ST SIS L A B B s

/

CAB O OL TU _RE ‘ | g'hge iclz‘magistrarion Centlre,
SHIRE ' ' CABOOLTURE, QLD., 4510
COUNCIL

Telephone: (071) 95 0100
Facsimile No. (071) 95 0188

Address Correspondence To:

. The Shire Clerk,
Enquiries: , ) P.O. Box 159,
Direct Phone: (G71) . CABCOLTURE, QLD., 4510

Our Ref: . cvicron MELID/ 2L ice - ween auvassas G e feguiremenrts’ O
the Town Plan {Clause 8 of Part II) that any change to
natural surface levels requires the consent of Council. '

An application for consent, prior to being considered by
Council, requires the following:

(i) advertising

(ii) erection of a sign on the property for 14 days
specifying details of the application

(iii) a notice of adjoining owners

Objections to the application can be lodged during the 14 day
period.

If approved, the applicant would be required to ensure that
adjoining properties are not adversely affected by stormwater
runoff.

should you require any further information regarding the
above, kindly contact Council's Design Engineer, Mr G Thomas,

as above referenced.
s P g = N
/,)dcwe,v 2l {f)’[é: &F,
. f bR
V QupmviSior 2kt
(v /]/‘?I@g ’3()[,);515‘ f:]“ljp 7:9 /’V_&ﬂ/)
be Conve g RIV-

ithfull




THE Blesscd Eugene School
at Burpengary could become
an isolated island during ma-
jor floods, a study has found..

The Burpengary Creek Flood
Mitigation Study, which was re-
{cased last week, has called on au-
thoritics to prepare cvacuation
plans for the schaol population in
the event of a major {lood.

Floodwaters in streels sur-
rounding the Springfield Dr
school could reach tm decp, the
study said,

Blessed Eugene School princi-
pal Althea Mitchell said the is-
sues raised in the study would be
investigated. -

She said parents had been told
they could tollect their children if
heavy rain looked like isolating
the school.

s fﬁﬁ&fﬂz&fﬁ
[ By Glen Norris J

She said a senior staff member
would meet the Cabooliure Shire
Council this month o work out
further plans. '

*I would be concerncd about
the safety of chifdren if the school
became (sofated duaring major
floods,” she said. -

7\{Morc than 100 tocal residents
0

the floed-prone suburb attend-
ed a public meeting at the Bur-
pengary Community Hall last
week to discuss the findings of the
study, which focused on the worst
affected arcas around Dale St
and Springficld Dr through 1o
Dunbeath Dr, Louise St and
Elanor St.

It recommended a levee be

- butlt near Svensen Pack and that

gl bl elRY
En & {13
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stormwalter drains which dis-
charge ino the creek should be
foodgated to prevent frequent
auisance Mooding around Mary
St and Dunbeath Dr. ]

The study warns against any
flood mitigation work which
could damage the delicate rain-
[orest habitat along much of Bur-
peagary Creek.

Caboolture Shire Chairman
Pat Camilleri said local residents
were javited to comment on the
findings of the study.

“There js congern in the com-
munity about the flooding and
this study s an atlempt to deal
with the problem.”

She said comments ¢ould be :
‘made in writing to the Shire

Clerk at PO Box 159, Cabool-
ture, by Friday, October 16, . o

o000 Lines.
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‘A FLOOD mitigation
study carried oul recently
on the Burpengary Creck
advises that during major
flood events (greater than
aten year event) the Bur-
pengary school will ef-
fectively beisolated onan
island.

{o . :%uddy water.

=2
—_—
)
A

o Caboolture

soal. | ficult for local péople.
ot- The first step in providing a reme-
1Py dy camec last week with the release
;mc' of the Burpengary Cigek Flood Mi-,
L‘r:; tigation Siudy.

D%Eﬁo Northe.rﬁ‘ga@Qﬁéf}k
[ifies =y -

BURPENGARY residents have the
dubious distinction of living in the /|
*Yanpice™ of Caboolture Shire,

" Floods frequently turn roads in
the suburb into swirling canals

Residents have long called for the

ire Council to act on
thisscrious probicay, whick not only
dévalucs property bul makes life dif-

"The study outlines ways the coun-
K cil can help atleviate the problem of

loods will isolate
hool: study finds

them well-known to the
residents in the vicinity of
the creek. The consult-
ants, Australian Water
Engincering, have
recommended a number
of options to remedy the
problems and these will
be discussed at a Public

S L =
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the draft report is an ¢x-
cellent one which clearly
identifies why Burpen-
gary rosidents have been,
concermned in recent years
with the” Ircquency of
Nooding and shows that |,
this concern is largely the

resuli of the large number -

0\2

AT 1{’5. .

Flood plan
needs input

mends against any flood mitigation
work which may damage the beauti-
ful rainforest which grows along
much of Burpengary Creex.

Onc of the most serious issues
raised by the study is the vulnerabil-
ity of the Blessed
Springficid Dve 1o Rood waters. The
study claims the entire school could
* become isolated during a major
flood and evacuation plans should
be formulated.

Fugene School in

Was ) flood waters [rom Burpengary Local people have uatil October
Creck. It calls for levee banks and 16 to commcat on the findings of the

Yalt | improved storm water drains in cer- study. Their views will be 1aken into

wad | ain arcas. account when a [inat decision on .

lf:f- Importantly, il strongly recom-  flood mitigation work is made.

nd
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L Apound ScHoo.

My understanding is that
the area where the school
is now was ORIGINALLY
stated as being too flood
prone to allow any ANY
fouses...since f£illing
was NOT allowed on the
flood plain, Only a
trotting track was allowed
since the animals could
cope better with any
ffoods,..yet they then
allowed massive filling
against residents protests,
so NOW they are complaining
about the school: beding
an island,..WHOSE FAULT 15
THAT?7277 ’ _ =
—ree—
Note protests about floodin
and committees being formcd
as far back as 193§ and
before to TRY TO FORCE,

COUNCIL TO RECOGNISE THE
_tow v 1993

PROBLEM.

No luck from the Minister

Mr. Burns or the Ombudsman

then either.

Tried the tdinister first

note 14th March 1989, .his

attitude was the same as

now...COUNCIL DOIVG MO WROL

... TIL RE§$Q§§TS SHOULD HOY

RE PROMETING DIVISIONS etc.
WHAT A DISGRACE?777? |

T sl

TAS
DO NOT BLAME THE oLD COuNCI

it et

FOR

Cf/)CHECK WHO [HAS] BEEN IN POWE:

30tor 25wor, 13 years..

Y As Przarnzr or Tee (CARAALTURE S PaTEpAYERS. AISOCINTION
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Official Misconduct Division
Criminal Justice Commission

PO Box 157

( Dear Sir

BURFENGARY -~

NORTH QUAY Q 4002

COMPLAINANT - S ADAMS -~ LOT 6

Reference is made to your lett

" CABOOLTURE
SHIRE

COUNCIL
COMPLAINT RE _FILL ON LOTS 4 AND 5 O 396 -
I .

X

MATHEW CRESCENT,

26 July 1991 (reference

a
502/06/16 /003 TMcM) requesting clwon of the following points:

Yes
Ry

2  "If he has, did }

"

4 S ]
AP A T ia PP

R Py
BURPENGARY'S Sondra

N -Adams has taken to the

;.

A
<
i
i
{
f
i

.

streefs to protest against a
Caboolture Shire Council
decision which she says ex-
poses her property to flood-
ing..

Armed with placards and
with tears running down her
face, Mrs Adams cut a lonely
figure in the cold westerly
winds outside the Shire Ad-
ministration Centre last weck.

She told-passers-by the
council had exposed her prop-
erty to flooding by allowing a
neighber to fill his land.

" Shesaid the extensive fill, on

»"-twhich & house was now being

built, "blocked drainage chan-
nels from her property and in-
creased the risk of flooding,

"It interferes with normal
dr&ainagct‘g

N

o
o

under

No application was !
the Town Planning Scheme.

é:_‘-.
ff:'

By Glen Norris I

neighboring properties,” she
said.

2. She said the council’s deci-

sion to approve the filling of the
land and construction of the
house set a dangerous pre-
cedent.

“1t means that no one’s prop-

erty is profecied by The By-Taws

atterns ap_c_i_i_i__cvaiucs .

Lhe snire Clerk

of the council,” she said,

“Payment of our rales is sup--

posed to ensire among other
things, protection of the value
of our land. .

"] was forced to take the
drastic step of walking around

- Caboolture with mushreom-
shaped signs to try 1o make the -

council take some action to rec-
tify' a long-standing and justi-
fied complaint,”

".The issue has been investi-

_#DINARY COUNCIL MEETING

By-Laws?"

gated by the Criminal. Justice
Commission (CJC) which
cleared the council of any
ntisconduct. The Local Gov-
ernment Department also has
launched an investigation,

Mrs Adams said the support
she received from passers-by
during her protest was over-
whelming.

*1 was inundated with hor-
ror stories about the council,
some of which made my prob-
lems pale into insignificance,”
she said.

% Caboolture Shire Chairman

Pat Camilleri said the council
had approved the filling of the
land in the mid-1980s.

“The divisional councillors
went down there and decided
that a drain placed at ‘the
boundary of the two propertics
would help alleviate any flood-
ing risk caused by the fill," she

DAY A% P N

RE: COMPLAINT REGARDING FILL ON LOTS 4 AND 5. MATTHEW CRESCER

o level or wvolume greater

1 ras [ R
than permissible by

Council permission to do so?"

secelved and no approval gilven

said.

"Mrs Adams appeared quite
hapﬁy about that at the time.”

She said the fill did not detri-
mentally affect Mrs Adams’
property in any way. -

*The counci] is waiting for a
report from the Local Govern-
ment Department before it
takes any further action,” she
said.

However, Cr Helen Gibson

said the house construction
should never have been ap-
proved.
. Mrs Adams has formed a
Caboolture Shire Ratepayers’
Association to provide a forum
for cdmplaints against the
council.

The association will hold its
first meeting on Wednesday,
August 26, at the Church of]
Latter Day Saints in Buckley

Rd, Burpengary, from 7.30pm.

-

A

o

22,6 MEETING DIRECTIVE - MATHEW CIRESCENT, BURPENG

itis apparent from the most recent CJC correspondence (23/1?01) that foliowing a query from
Mrs Adams in January 2001, the CJC reviewed the Council memo of 18/4/91 and noted that
their correspondence of 2/7/98 was in fact Incorrect and that the stafement should have

g

stated thatt NO approval had been issued by Caboolture Shire Counoll.

Therefore the matter associated with the CJC simply referred to a typographical error made
by the‘CJC when writing to Mrs Adams in 1998. This information does not alter in any way,
- Council's consideration of this matter and the numerous investigations that have béen made.

(T8 R
TR
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Department of Housmg an i D =
- P g
Local Government : A R
o7 RECEIVED Y
12 FER P9 %;
Sir Maxwell Bingham Q.C., 1 Q&
Commissioner and cChairman Designate, \ _ S é‘f
Criminal Justice Commission, R: S x/';
F.0. DBox 157, r(AJﬁﬁ[G€U3N anD A
NORTH QUAY. 400 gRIMIN: AL TUSTICE FEN N e e
RTI 5 POCUMENT 5(£§;LLDOM ~
UNDER TH
RELgésbeiDO oM ATION ACT 1992 .
Your Reference: 7th February, 1991
Our Reference:  ppp /438
Enquiries:
Extension:

Dear Sir Max,

I refer to representations made to the Director of Local
Government by Mrs. S. Adams of Burpengary concerning allegations
of misconduct involving the Caboolture Shire Council.
Specifically, Mrs. Adams' allegations relate to certain actions
taken by her neighbour in relation raising the level of his
property and the Council's apparent failure to act on resulting
breaches of its by-laws on the filling and excavation of land.

In reviewing the correspondence, I have formed the view that
official wmisconduct within the meaning of Section 2.22 of the

/;? Criminal Justice Act may have occurred. On that basis, I am
referring the matter to you for your consideration and have
enclosed a copy of the relevant correspondence.

Mrs., aAdams wi1ill be advised that this action has been taken.

Yours sincerely,

Dick Persson
Director-General,
of Housing and Local Government

w5 Crmne o {, eni?l T A o ’éﬂ;é?/
H[” JOAAM/, «vjﬂf%VHrn% é e " 67 ft7
o Gt # /“‘M /N -{Atc r../ﬂ(’f""\—’: -:7

ﬂ ];":‘*—7’ At /cf‘ ‘
/J AN C Aty /:v Drr /r-\j .

2 ‘F‘- Address Correspondence to: q_ / ‘
X 7p% The Director-General PO Box 31 North Quay Brisbane 4002 /
IRCE >j Telephone (07} 237 1328 Te]ex QLGOV 42391 Facsimile: (07) 237 1265
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| canglny H:AE COUNCIL

DEPUTY PREMIER, 17 AUG (532
MINISTER FOR HOUSING ORIGHAL T0.vereee LG
AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT | g0ecro

HON. TOM BURNS M.L.A.

\ Executive Building
LAN/3342 . 100 George Strect, Bristane, Q 4000
PO Box 31, North Quay, Q 4002
Telephone 224 4600

Fax, No, 224 6346
gNGlNEEFHNG DEPT.
Recd. [&/8 - 1=C
N 0isieE . 5P D.C.M.
+ VIE oS Vi.C.M,
Councillor P Camilleri bE ETE | GM
Chairman S
Caboolture Shire Council i 20
PO Box 159
g © . CAROOLTIRE OID 4510
L
Tl L S /D ’
-3 -
In view of:
/5 (a) the distress caused to Mrs. Adams;
& (b) the uncertainty of events which have occurred in relation to the fill;

/ } {c) the fact that thﬂwilwle may cause water {o lie on Mrs. Adams’ land for longer p_em_x;inods; '
/ % (d)  the fact that Mrs. Adams has placed numerous reﬁresentations before the M;Wfﬁ'g
Government; and 1

l% (&) the likelihood of Mrs. Adams pursuing the matter further through the media or by i >
civil action,
20 I believe that it may be in the best interests of all parties if the Council approached Mrs,
-2 Adams with the proposal to form the drain outlined above at Council’s cost in an endeavour
to appease her and hopefully finalise the matter. Naturally, the Council would have to
handle this matter in a diplomatic manner to prevent any admission of liability by Council.

ly, I would appreciate the Council considering this matter further and look forward
ly advice in relation to the proposal.

0TS {
A/ ﬁ{.@kg{fpéﬁ
, _ _ ’ 6 F /
y Noﬁf\% o
Tom Burns, M.L.A,, Ja N Ug(‘;‘” 30. W g
Deputy Premier and Minister for ! c of 0 e o
Housing and Local Government. s VAPV A
W ﬁi\ts ‘I’WQ "
. Al o
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CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL
Depariment of Housing 2nd Local Government
Brisbane, Iibgh Decembeg, 1550,

)

KIS Excellency the Governor, acuing b}; snd with the adwice of the
Executive Council, and n gunuance of the pravingns of the Local
Government Act 19351990, hagbeen pleased 1o approne of the follosing

by-laws made by the Council of the Sture of Caboqhu‘r'le.

l
il
i :“ T.3. BURNS

i
1

— ’ Al

WHEREAS by the Local Govenmant Act 19361990, 3 Locat Authority
is empowered to make By.laws for all 0r any of the purpases in the tid
Act mentioned and it is further provided Lhata by-law may be amended
or repealed 2t 2ny time by the Local Authosty: fris heseby resolved by
the Council of the Shire of Caboolture, with the approval of His
Exceliency the Gowernof in Council, that the following by-laws fof the
eneral rule and govemment of the Asea and 11g inhabitants, and
which the Council heteby determines ate necessaty lor the proper
exercise and performance of the Functions of Local Government sad the
ers and dutics of the Council, shall be in foree from the date of

publication hereof in the Gateme. :

The by-Jaws of the Coundit of the Shire of Cabooiture published in the
Governmens Gazee on the fificeath day of Asgust, 1929, s amended

from time Lo time, 3r¢ hereby fuahes araénded by inserting the following
ntw Chapter- ’ : )

*CHAFTERS ; l
FILLING AND EXCAVATION OoF L' D
Definitions .

1. IathisChaptet unless the context otherwise indjcates of requires the
{ollowing tenns have the meanings set ag2inst them fespeativelyn

*Coungil” » Council of the $hire of Cabooltuze.

*Shire Engineer” - includesthe person forihe time being carrying ovt
the dutics of the Shire Enpricer. i

*Shite Clerk® +inchudes the person for the time being carrying out the
duties of the Shire Clerk. N

ol
Approval Regquired for Filling or Ercava:f‘n 2 I‘_,m:d
21 Subject to this Chapter a paf3an shall not- l {

!

2.1.1 (ill by placing of causing of sulfering 1o bp'placed upoa any
land any baltast, reck, sione, shingle, gré‘w,l,_sand., clay, eanth,
dnders, debris, 23pestos sheeting o Sifier mattez ot thing of
any nalure whaisoever, of Y

212 exeavale Or 1@OVE Of ¢ause Of sulfef 10 be excavated or

smoved {rom any land any ballast, mxk, sione, shingle,
gravel, sand, ¢lays. eagth or other matefial,

o a5 1o alter the ¢ontQurs of levels of the'said lang unless the
same shall have been done with the prior appzoval in writing of
the Councit and in wmg]iancc. {n every respect with the
conditions of such approvat. i

. . b
2.2 Such approvit shall not be sequired in any (ase wherei

23] the fillicg. extavation of removal is reasqaably required in
connection with any bui‘.din} work which hasbeen proved
by Council ynder ihe Building Act and Standard Building
By.laws 1975 (a5 amended) providzed hati-

i1
(i) the filing, excavation, or removaf of macerial propoted
to be caracd our cociphics with the_feguittments
?ccnﬁed in Councit's adopted Pelidy on Excavation and

iiling of Building Sites: g T

(i) the natural Now of stormwajes Of fun-2if from of 010
' sdjoining land i& not interfered wAth or altered ia 2
mannet which causes of is likely 10 -cavse damags,
auisance Of ANNOYBACE 10 3ry PEEION,

3.2.% the filling. exgavation of remeval is rc:ésqn‘ably reguizedin

connection »Ath any work that has been approved in wiiting

by th¢ Council under ls Town Planning Scheme, Town

tanaing by-Rws, Subdivision by-das3 of orher Council
by-lasg i :

2.2.3 the filling, excavation or removal is 1¢ascrably requited in
connection with any works the subject of any permission,
consent OF approval issued of given unde any Adt by the
Crown 0f by a0y swwtery avthority inc}u(%ilng the Couedily

. 1

N
!

"r

T

2.2.4 the GHing €xcavanon ot remorat is rcascaably required in
connection with any bona fide agriculiunl pussurt inctuding
ihe construction o conatout banks and other sed
consenalion measures, ¢arth dams, and trench sitos 1o be
used [or fodder consenaiion:

2,358 the filling, excavation of removal 18 reasonably required in

331

2

33

34

4 3

43

coonection with any gardening, landseaping of other
beavtification works done in assa¢iation u.\'tﬁ \he use of any
cxisting buildmi oa 38y tand where the ameuas of materiat
1o be used as [l or the amount ol material to be excavatsd
or removed does not exceed in ihe 338ropate rwenry (20)
cubic metres provided always the asturdl Now of stormwater
or run-off [rom or antod 3d)oining land is a0t interfered with

or altered {n & manner which causes or I likely 10 cause
damage, nuisante Of ADROYRALE L0 4aY peoson.

Applicadons

Application fot approval 1o \‘ar? outany such {illing, exsovation
of removal shali be made in the (orm requited by the Shire Clesk
and shall be accompanicd by an application fee in the smoOual
fixed by the Council from lirme 10 lime by resolution. [f requiced
by the Council, the 3pplicant shall submit, at the applicant’s $O8t
2 report on the eitect of the propbsed filling, excavation o1
removal on the flow of srommwater and run-ott from or onta
adjoininF propenties and oa the effect gﬁ:nerzlhgA on draipage in
the locality, which report shall be underaken ! & certificated
Local Government Engineet of Repistere Profsssional
Engincer or other suilab% qualificd pelson spproved by the
$hite Engincer. The terms of relerénce for the report 3nd any
sssoctated investigation shall be Jetermined by the Shire

Engincer.

The Council mag:ppmw the spplicaiion, refuse the application
or approve it 3ubjest 1o rcasonablé _an relevant condilions.

The Council may from time fo lime delegate 10 the Shire
Engincer the powes 10 IPRIIVG ihe application, refuse the

application or approve the application sutyjectio reasonable and
relevant conditions.

Any approval by the Council o the Shire Engineer shall specify
the typé and exicnl of filling or the extent of excavation or
removal (as the case ma ve) and shail specily the finai leveis of
such tand after $uch fuling, axcavation or removat of material

Congavention of By-lews

Any persen who contravenes or f2ils 10 comply with 2ay
reivision of this Chapter a1 tarzies out Iny work by way of
illing, excavation o1 remenal of miterial otherwise than in
accordance with an approval ated puruant 1o 1his Chapter
or otherwise than io compliance with the ¢onditions contained
i1 such approval, shall be guily of an offencs.

Without defogating from the right of the Council 1o prosccule
any person who commits a breach of this Chaptet the Council
may, and where the Council has Selepated the power 10 4o %0,
to the Shire Enginees (the Council being hereby authorised 1o
defegate such power), the Shire Enginett m3y, where, 1d the
Shire Engineer’s opinion immediare action is required, seeve
notice in writing on the OWTKI OT oecupier ol any land in respest
of which such offence has been commitied roquiriag the owmel
or ¢Reupier 1Q pemove any material which comes on io such fard
{n contravention of 1ke ?mﬁSiOnS of by-law 2.1.1 0f this Chapier
or 10 feinstate any Iand which hes been dealt win in
coruravention of the provisions of bylaw 2.2.1 of this Chapter
and if such material 1 not removed of the lard reinstated (23
N cage may be) within the time presenbed in the notice, the
Council may iself perfom the necessary work or arrange for
the mecessary work 1o be periormed 2nd recover any cO5is Of
expenses asseciated therewith from {he owner OF Letupiel of
such 1and, Until such time a5 paymgat of the sai¢ costs and
expenses &6 received by the Council, such costs and expenses
shall e deemed to B¢ and 1emain  charge on the subject land
and-may be regoveblepursudal 10 Section 50 (F) of the Lacal
Govenment Act 1936 (as amended).’

Any persan who fails to comply with 3 notice served pursuant
to tlause 4.2 of this by-law with the time allowed shall be guilty
of an offence.

Miscellancous

A dotument purp:\rdni 16 e signed by the Shire Enginces
certifying the amount © the vosts Of expenses incurred by the
Courncil undeg of pursuani to this Chapter 0133 8 result of any
contravention by any pesson of any of the provisions of this
Chapter shallbe received in all Courts and until the comra'l‘y is
proved, shall be conchusive evidence of the matters cenified
thersin,
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CABOOLTURE, QLD, 4510
Telephone: {074} 95 0100
Faesimile No's,

General: (074) 95 0158

Enquiries: - Build. Depe.: (074) 95 780,
?{)'ur R;{f:. T -«.-:.u-a;-.:.-a..:-(;:gzr;&;f}sﬁ-&eqmm‘m%:

B A R AN i At i £ R e en L

_ 19 November 1992

FILLING - MATHEW CRESCENT

you agree to be corregt~—"
i .5 LYERED Flood L v

S:a\ L HGPEE T

The contours produced in 1979 by Spurdle, which it is understood

R‘z IV\/ ‘ .- . . W‘ \T(\“ [N
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F/L (3w)
Yr Ltr 26/7/91

The Chief Officer @ 9 August 1991
Complaints Section
Official Misconduct Division :
Criminal Justice Commission

N

PO Box 157
( NORTH QUAY @ 4002

A

Pl (22 3 "Has the fill on property interfered
with the natural flow of run-off water?”

i - Various 1 gctions by Council officers have assessed
¢ oot el = that the al flow 'of stormwater has not been

Obstructed. e land in this area is extremely flat
and seyeral drains have been constructed on—
prope E::EY assist stormwater runoff,

The Complaints Section 3

di el

6 November 1991 \

e 7 "Please furnish copies of all inspection reports."

4 oy )
Ao of Council files. %%@;umﬂ

(baﬂwb-' No inspection reports have been recovered during the search -
A PR
(o] MTT™T o - e ™ o

- . - e
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Burpengary Community Hali,
111 Station Poud,
BURPENGARY, QLD. 4305

Presidens:
Ihune:
Secretary:
Phane:

CORAESFCHCENTE 10
DURFEHE ART PROGRESS ASTLCIALICH NG,
G4 AQT 11 AUOTOKA COURT
BURPENGARY QL0 4509

5ch. Juge, .1993,

The Shire Clerk,
Caboolture Shire Council.
P.0. Box 159, ‘
CABOOLTURE Q..4510.

Dear Sir,

FILLING AND DEVELOPMENT ON FLOODPLAIN.

We would appreciate a copy of the Bylaw covering
floodplain management for this area. As you can appreciate
having several major catchment areas sc close to our town-
ship we find this of particular importance.

May we take thlS opportunitv to reiterate our

w...m.mk

PSS N i e

the protectlon for our current 1e51dents and future residenits
of this shire. Perhaps with a better policy in place weg will
nokt have to contend with another flve million dollar buag[e
trat We now face (DaIé Stteet Mat 2 c

Thanking you for your time.

Secretary BPA Inc.

B eroN



Prosident;
Phone:
Secretary:
Phone:

LI ]

Gp 20t i e w s

08 0CT 1993
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coPEs 10 ... DR STy

L.y S/ /oy

\\“])’wb/aewga@(y fg-}zoy-ww lssecialion Sne.
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¥ill this just continue in_the hahds of engineers .

T3iboolture shire Council,
Post Office Box 159
CABOOLTURE 4510

Dear Sir,

RE: Ratificatiogﬂggwgﬂﬂmgzoodng

—_— ~

. TN
noted that this AWE ReEort has Deen ACCEPTED by

a bandaid solution in th m of $70,000 is
d for 1993-1994-Bud

It has bee
Council an
being impleme

What is the long term plan for this Shi after instigating
this Report? ) :

Do we need this Reporf to be moxgzéﬁfégghensive to achleve a
long term solution to this problem?
et in place re

e land? e K»

What Town Planning goals have
development of unsuitable. £1Qo

recontouring and piping t
THEIR developments;—cont,
/
__;eam?

Do people just continue selling their homes after beingﬁﬁ‘%ﬁﬂﬁ>
caught. to the next unsuspecting soles?

ater ever faster away from\>

——
——e

T T o

_—

Please advise the long term solutlion for this Shire /K\\——

regarding the rep%ff:égj when will it be ratified? }

ecretary

Burpengar gress Association Inc...




Preside

Phone:

Secreta
Phone:

%{&y/m;'ayfmfy gi?a%zwda Association Jrn.

Burpengary Community Hall,
H T Station Road,
BURPENGARY, QLD. 4505

CORRESPONDENCE 11k
BUAPENGARY PROGRESS ASSDCH\TIUH 1.
Cf- LOT 44 RUOTOKA COU
BURPEMGANY QLB 4505

20008

15th May, 19 93

Deputy Ombudsman,
Jetset Centre,

288 Edward Street,
BRISBANE 0..4000

Dear Sir,
MRS ADAMS VS CABOOLTURE SHIRE COUNCIL.

At the last Burpengary Progress Association general
meeting, a motion was passed to write to you to request a
full inquiry into the above matter. We understand the Shire
Council of Caboolture falled to _take the appropriate action
and thereafter refused to acE; and that the council has bheen
derellct in 1ts duLy.ﬂwm —

I

It we can be of ahy further assigtance, please
contact the Secretary or President of this association.

Yours sincerely,

ecretary nc. f}D@?
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Customer Sarvice Contacts ) ‘
220 Gympile Road Strathpine QLD 4500 | PO Box 159 Caboolture QLD 4510 MOEQ%{E%L cQunC.LH
T {07) 3205 0555 | F (07) 3205 0699 | E mbre@moretonbay.gld.gov.au | W www.moretonbay.qld.gov.au

/ / / Vo
3 Office of the Mayor

Cr Allan Sutherland

' T (07) 3480 6250
’ F (07) 3480 6255
E mayor@moretonbay gid.gov.au

02 JUL 2009

Ms Sondra Adams
102 Mathew Crescent
BURPENGARY Q 4505

Dear Ms Adams

COMPLAINT - FILL —~ MATHEW CRESCENT, BURPENGARY

| refer to your letter dated 13 May 2009 and | am advised that the matters raised in
your letter have been investigated.

I am further advised that these matters have previously been ratsed and dealt with by
the previous Cabooiture Shire Council and also by other relevant State Agencies.

| can conf:rm that Council does not propose to take any@ctton in relation to
this matter. . _ \;)

Should you not be satisfied with this outcome you are entitled to contact the Local
Government Ombudsman on:

Street address: Level 17, 53 Albert Street Brisbane Qid 4000
Postal address: GPO Box 3314 Brisbane Qld 4001

Phone: (07) 3005 7000

Fax: (07) 3005 7067 :

Email: ombudsman@ombudsman.qld.gov.au

Web: : www.ombudsman.gld.gov.au

€2 g
Yours sincerely 6)90, o)L ﬂ/;’?: oG4

7o  Acr SV IEd /EﬂEA@#Ef
9= E989 Ep7i AL By AKX
ALLAN SUTHERLAND Anp Pcw!&/ ES s n LAV Froltdg
Mayor A SuBDIVISIOn sUER yg,z%g
,l SUCGFSH (S W HY BD M Ay

SoRDIISIOVS - APPARIZAT LY, At
T FropbD PRoveE AR AAE T

Curref: A1265030




. /ﬁ s et :
7 / @ (9 ( e -Mathew Cr

. / PN Burpengary 4505, -+t , _
.i"’f ( ( JJ : 13 May 2009. #ecionsl Council
Allan Sutherland, Mayor Moreton Bay Regional Council, - T3 MAY 2003
" Dear Mayor Sutherland, : Personal attention please,  Pifie Rivaer s District

We are in receipt of correspondence from the Attorney General and Minister for Industrial
Relations office. The letter clearly justifies my protests to the Caboolture Shire Council which,
failed to resolve Mathew Cr. problems passes responsibility to Moréton Bay Regional Council .
Much like a body corporate in perpetuity passing on responsibility.

"It is clearly acknowledged in the Land Court decision that the extent of filling and the response
of the local government regarding Lots 4 and 5 created a distinct advantage for your
neighbours and a disadvantage to you. "
" "The appropriate avenue of recourse for you is to the local govermment responsible Jor _
Dpermitting the action.”  Office of the Attorney General and Minister for Industrial Relations.

Question. Are you admitﬁng responsibility now ?

The Director General of Housing and Local Government in February 1991 felt misconduct could
be involved and wrote thus..."....certain actions taken by her neighbour in relation raising the
level of his property and the Council's apparent Jailure to act on resulting breaches of its

ATt e e

by-laws on the filling and excavation of land.” (Adams Lot 6 adjoins 4&3 which were lower..) |

T gt e

The letter from the Attomey General's office referrs to the Land Court description of the local
governments' consent to the action in * November . of /985 as 'rendering it lawful' was only

for the purposes of determining the appropriate valuation methodology. It had no effect on the
lawfulness or otherwise of the original actions.

* Noverber 1985 Council wrote to the owners of Lots 4&5 allowing some minor insignificant
fill'to remain on Lots 4&5 . Council wrote to pointing out Couneil's
mandatory requirements that all filling had to he 1Catton for Council approval.

H

...... it is advised that  Council does not propose to take further action on this matter although
Council will not approve any further filling on the lots. " November 1985 To J & J. Marshall.

However filling started again. Council turned a blind eye. Even internal protests were ignored.
1991 Council confirmed there had been no application and no approval to raise the ground levels
oflots 4&5.  After that Council admitted a number of times that the filling had no approval
and was in excess of what the by-laws allowed. _ :

1992 Apparently to save Council being held responsible, the Departments valid concern was
dismissed on the grounds that the 1985 approval for the minor fill retrospectively approved the
admitted unlawful filling raising the ground level in the 1990's without Council approval.

1993 Council again confirmed there was no approval to raise the ground levels of Lots 4&5.

_ August 1995 Council admitted in writing that Council would "....zake no action against the
owners of Lots 4&5 for unlawful filling.”  (Note the basis for the complaint Feb. 91)

/




LAND COURT,
BRISBANE

3 May 1995

Re: - Appeals against valuations -
Caboolture Local Government
AVe4-457/8.

V.

Chief E tive, D I t of Land
DECISION

(Hearing at Caboolture)

These are appeals (2) against determinations of the Chief Executive,
Department of Lands, of the unimproved value of Lots 4 and 5 on RP 175396, parish of
Burpengary, in the sum of $72,000 each, for the purposes of the Annual Valuation of
the Area as at 30 June 1893.

Mr DR Lucas, registered valuer in the employ of the Department of Lands, wrote
the valuations on behalf of the Chief Executive.
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purposes and levels raised above natural ground level by 1.5 metres or more. Filling for
the surrounds of the pads was taken from the dam and access ways, spoon drains,
etc., were constructed. The nafture of the development as depicted on Annexure A and
in other evidence would show that the developments have been well-planned, well-
constructed and would present well in the marketplace. The problem that arose is that
Lot 6 adjoining and vaiued for the purposes of this Annual Valuation at $63,000
unimproved, generally drains across Lot 5. There is evidence that floodwater (the
whole area being a "backwater" area) takes longer to drain from Lot 6 than previously %-——
and for this reason Mr Lucas has depreciated the value of Lot 8. In other respects it is
his submission that the subject lots possess an advantage in that were they unimproved
at the relevant date, ﬁlhng would not be aliowed to the extent actually done which filling,

after consideration by Local Government has been allowed to remain. ThIS as I

e b AL etk —_ e amam_ - A - s

The lots, in the opinion of Mr Lucas in valuation terms, because of this permitted py
_development, possess a uniqueness which gives them an advantage over other lots on <

thls frontage of Mathew Crescent. Bneﬂy stated the submlssmn is this: The e:ast:ng

fi lhng has been rendered lawful by Local Government. But were it not in existence at
the relevant date (assuming that the lots were unimproved), filling would not be allowed
to the extent of the existing filling. Hence the advantage. '




Qur Helerence: 130AITIEAMTH
Contact Officers Mr Russell Kenzler

23 January 2001

Level 3 Terrica Place
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It would appear that an error was made in the memo of 2 July 1998 and that there is in fact no
memo in the above terms. The memo should have stated exactly the opposite and that no *-——~
approval for the owners of Lot 4 & 5 to alter the natural surface level had been given. ===

e

The Commission regrets this error and any distress it may have caused you.

U ' rpEception By Koaa
- Prrtive il Deception Bay Qld 4508
The Honourable - 0 Box 532
ox
DEAN WELLS
Member for Murrumba ‘ Phone: (07) 3293 1069

that some Till Was being placed by her neighbour in a floodplain area to

E raise the levels of the properiy and consequently alter the natural tlow of

“the water. She complained to her local councit and 14 for a time the actiy activity

‘stopped Then it began again. My constituent complained subsequently c ';"ff:

to the council but no action was ever taken. [ g g c/g%
“ = f"

The Director General of Local Government referred the matter to the § b

then CJC. He did so on the basis that official misconduct could be /
involved. The CJC investigated the matter and wrote to my constituent Y -

(enclosed) indicating that the fill had been authorised by the Caboolture l/‘?/ﬁ gt p.

Shire Council. That was absolutely not the case, and the documents o
before the CJC at the time made it very ry clear that it was absolutely not I 7/ 6 } +F
the case that the Caboolture Shire Council had ever authorised the fill. ¢ G?‘?\%-
Subsequently the Caboolture Shire Council has relied on the CJC letter J‘;C
? for the purposes of validating their position 1.e. to take no further action '

M'w1th respect to the matter.

¥ The result of this incorrect assertion by the CJC that the Caboolture
Shire Council had validated something which has in fact never been
validated has been to cause of tremendous stress and dislocation to the
life of this constituent. The capacity of the CJC to investigate people is
of course the heaviest that the hand oj_;_h_g state ever touches the privacy
_of a citizen. Thls const;tuent has been in my officE in a greatly -

/ }v"?‘BﬂEfi am aware tha T I O I T IO U U AT WS TIOT COTTeCT, ™y~
- t the CMC do‘_géss not have > a practice of pubhshmg .

corrections. Perhaps there 1z is, of oughtto
matier, In any case, any advice that you
would be of assistance to my constituent

béa protocol in r respect of this
may be able to give me that

would be appreciated,
YOUIS smcerelj

DEAN WELLS MP |
Minister for the Environment & 1% / /
Member for Murrumba j/ L{ﬁ% / ,yiﬁf“‘?"f‘./’{

. -1?/ :’.:’M"“ :\ﬁ 7 q\%




Council recorded and dismissed the following 1to 11 objections to development
of land that was SPECIAL RURAL ZONE AND FLOOD PRONE ZONE
into RESIDENTIAL A..

BEview map 5 June 2007 shows RP 94961 borders Burpengary Creek.

1. Traffic increase to Bantry Avenue, in partibular when considered in conjunction with the
proposal for Lot 1 RP94961.

2.Proposed cut and fill works will affect the natural hydrology of a2 major catchment stream.

3. The subject land provides a wildlife corridor for native animals located in the adjacent
Crown Land,

4. A previous Councillor assured the community that Delaney Road would remain a "No
Through Road" and that the Rural Zoning would be maintained.

5. the proposal is contrary to the Overall Desired Outcomes of the Flood-prone Zone and the
Rural Zone in the Superseded Planning Scheme.

6. As flooding impacts the subject land, earthworks are required to e sure lots are above
Q100 flood levels.

( NB .Council justifies the creation of lots above the Q100 level.)

7. The development will have an adverse affect on ecosystem processes that occur within
tlood plains.

8. The development will have a negative effect on flooding elsewhere in the catchment,
particularly downstream.

9. The water run-off from the proposed development will reduce the water quality of nearby
waterways.

10 The stability of the beds and banks of Burpengary Creek will be affected by this
development.

11, The proposed road upgrades to Delaney Road will impact or result in the

removal of vegetation within the road reserve that contains important flora and fauna.

: places for peoplaio shop
_ “Burpengary PlaZa, withits -~ M
I grew up in cenlral meeting and forecourt . - -3
-~ argas and shaded car parks,-
v xample of how we
i functlon with.
s toereate a hub tor -




